

**BILL NO. S-14-06-53**

**SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. S-\_\_\_\_\_**

AN ORDINANCE approving CONSTRUCTION  
CONTRACT - FAIRFIELD/EWING/SUPERIOR  
ROUNDBOUT CONSTRUCTION - RFP #12285  
between BROOKS CONSTRUCTION, INC. and  
the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in connection with  
the Board of Public Works.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON  
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:**

**SECTION 1.** That the CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT -  
FAIRFIELD/EWING/SUPERIOR ROUNDBOUT CONSTRUCTION - RFP  
#12285 by and between BROOKS CONSTRUCTION, INC. and the City of  
Fort Wayne, Indiana, in connection with the Board of Public Works, is hereby  
ratified, and affirmed and approved in all respects, respectfully for:

All labor, insurance, material, equipment, tools, power,  
transportation, miscellaneous equipment, etc., necessary for  
conversion of the Superior/Fairfield/Ewing intersection to a  
five (5) point roundabout, modifications to the bridge,  
improvements along Fairfield and Ewing Streets to Main  
Street, and sidewalk and resurfacing of Main St. from  
Jackson St. to Maiden Lane.

involving a total cost of TWO MILLION, EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE  
THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED FIFTY AND 00/100 DOLLARS -  
\$2,823,150.00. A copy of said Contract is on file with the Office of the City  
Clerk and made available for public inspection, according to law.

**SECTION 2.** That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect  
from and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Council Member

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

\_\_\_\_\_  
Carol Helton, City Attorney

**COMMON COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET - SUPPLEMENTAL**  
**Fairfield/Ewing/Superior Roundabout Construction**

**Action Requested:**

Requesting approval of an award to Brooks Construction, Inc. in the amount of \$2,823,150.00 pursuant to Board of Works resolution 12285.

Note: Brooks Construction, Inc. was the lowest most responsive bidder among 2 bidders at 23% above the engineer's estimate.

**Description and Scope of Work:**

The project includes conversion of the Superior / Fairfield / Ewing intersection to a 5 point roundabout, modifications to the bridge, improvements along Fairfield and Ewing Streets to Main Street, and sidewalk and resurfacing of Main St from Jackson St to Maiden Lane.

Hard surface work (roadways, sidewalks and ramps) is to be substantially complete (ready for use) by December 20, 2014 with final completion for all other work (landscaping and final striping) done by May 15, 2015.

| ITEM NO. | ITEM                                        | PLAN QUANTITY | UNIT | ENGINEER ESTIMATE |             | BIDDER'S CONSTRUCTION CO. |             | PRIMO, INC.     |             |
|----------|---------------------------------------------|---------------|------|-------------------|-------------|---------------------------|-------------|-----------------|-------------|
|          |                                             |               |      | UNIT PRICE (\$)   | AMOUNT (\$) | UNIT PRICE (\$)           | AMOUNT (\$) | UNIT PRICE (\$) | AMOUNT (\$) |
| 1        | CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING                    | 1             | LS   | 85,187.78         | 85,187.78   | 35,000.00                 | 35,000.00   | 49,888.38       | 49,888.38   |
| 2        | WORK ALLOWANCE                              | 1             | LS   | 50,000.00         | 50,000.00   | 50,000.00                 | 50,000.00   | 50,000.00       | 50,000.00   |
| 3        | POTHOLE                                     | 5             | EACH | 850.00            | 4,250.00    | 950.00                    | 4,750.00    | 800.00          | 4,000.00    |
| 4        | MOBILIZATION AND DEMOBILIZATION             | 1             | LS   | 85,187.78         | 85,187.78   | 135,000.00                | 135,000.00  | 151,718.72      | 151,718.72  |
| 5        | CLEARING RIGHT OF WAY                       | 1             | LS   | 57,984.65         | 57,984.65   | 50,000.00                 | 50,000.00   | 60,687.49       | 60,687.49   |
| 9        | PAVEDSUIT REMOVAL                           | 7478          | SYS  | 8.91              | 66,631.18   | 10.75                     | 80,388.50   | 13.00           | 97,214.68   |
| 7        | CURB, CONCRETE, REMOVE                      | 354           | LFT  | 10.35             | 3,778.32    | 12.00                     | 4,248.00    | 17.15           | 6,212.60    |
| 8        | BRIDGE DECK OVERLAY, REMOVE                 | 48            | SYS  | 200.00            | 9,600.00    | 71.00                     | 3,408.00    | 120.00          | 5,760.00    |
| 9        | SIDEWALK, CONCRETE, REMOVE                  | 2097          | SYS  | 8.41              | 18,878.87   | 7.00                      | 14,679.00   | 7.50            | 15,692.25   |
| 10       | BRIDGE RAILING, REMOVE                      | 21            | LFT  | 20.49             | 430.29      | 82.00                     | 1,722.00    | 35.00           | 735.00      |
| 11       | SIGN AND SUPPORTS, CHAIN POSTS, REMOVE      | 2             | EACH | 50.00             | 100.00      | 230.00                    | 460.00      | 600.00          | 1,200.00    |
| 12       | HANDRAIL, REMOVE                            | 2             | EACH | 400.42            | 800.84      | 250.00                    | 500.00      | 600.00          | 1,200.00    |
| 13       | INLET, REMOVE                               | 18            | EACH | 255.10            | 4,591.80    | 250.00                    | 4,500.00    | 1,800.00        | 32,400.00   |
| 14       | HANDRAIL, REMOVE                            | 8             | EACH | 427.69            | 3,421.52    | 960.00                    | 7,680.00    | 2,700.00        | 21,600.00   |
| 15       | LIGHT STANDARD AND FOUNDATION, REMOVE       | 3             | EACH | 615.98            | 1,847.94    | 250.00                    | 750.00      | 1,400.00        | 4,200.00    |
| 16       | SIGNAL POLE FOUNDATION, REMOVE              | 8             | EACH | 648.72            | 5,189.76    | 250.00                    | 2,000.00    | 750.00          | 6,000.00    |
| 17       | BARBER WALL, CONCRETE, REMOVE               | 38            | LFT  | 87.33             | 3,328.54    | 38.00                     | 1,392.00    | 25.00           | 950.00      |
| 18       | PIPE, REMOVE                                | 710           | LFT  | 15.84             | 11,266.40   | 35.00                     | 24,775.00   | 85.00           | 60,350.00   |
| 19       | FOUNDATION FOR SIGNING, REMOVE              | 1             | EACH | 565.51            | 565.51      | 250.00                    | 250.00      | 1,000.00        | 1,000.00    |
| 20       | STEEL RAIL, REMOVE                          | 150           | LFT  | 120.00            | 18,000.00   | 65.00                     | 9,750.00    | 165.00          | 24,750.00   |
| 21       | LIGHT, REMOVE                               | 3             | EACH | 250.00            | 750.00      | 1,000.00                  | 3,000.00    | 500.00          | 1,500.00    |
| 22       | EXCAVATION, COMMON                          | 1451          | CYS  | 23.71             | 34,210.31   | 28.00                     | 40,624.00   | 62.00           | 90,892.00   |
| 23       | BORROW                                      | 5925          | CYS  | 9.92              | 58,752.00   | 25.00                     | 148,125.00  | 19.50           | 115,937.50  |
| 24       | TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL | 1             | LS   | 5,000.00          | 5,000.00    | 10,000.00                 | 10,000.00   | 19,000.00       | 19,000.00   |
| 25       | FLOODABLE BACKFILL, REMOVABLE               | 100           | CYS  | 131.60            | 13,160.00   | 100.00                    | 10,000.00   | 255.00          | 25,500.00   |
| 26       | COMPACTED AGGREGATE, NO. 53, BASE           | 818.5         | TON  | 23.87             | 21,824.00   | 28.00                     | 23,116.00   | 22.00           | 20,207.00   |
| 27       | COMPACTED AGGREGATE, NO. 1 OR NO. 2         | 87            | TON  | 21.32             | 1,854.84    | 30.00                     | 2,610.00    | 21.55           | 1,874.85    |
| 28       | DENSE GRADED SUBBASE                        | 31            | CYS  | 83.09             | 2,575.79    | 85.00                     | 2,635.00    | 62.00           | 1,922.00    |
| 29       | SPECIAL BACKFILL, NO. 53/73                 | 721           | CYS  | 23.47             | 16,921.87   | 35.00                     | 25,235.00   | 43.50           | 31,362.50   |
| 30       | MILLING ASPHALT, 1 1/2 IN                   | 3561          | SYS  | 3.35              | 10,254.35   | 3.00                      | 9,183.00    | 3.37            | 10,351.57   |
| 31       | JOINT ADHESIVE, SURFACE                     | 8448          | LFT  | 0.60              | 5,068.80    | 0.21                      | 1,774.68    | 0.50            | 4,224.00    |
| 32       | LIQUID ASPHALT SEALANT                      | 8148          | LFT  | 0.20              | 1,629.60    | 0.81                      | 6,642.88    | 0.25            | 2,112.00    |
| 33       | HMA SURFACE, TYPE B                         | 1124          | TON  | 68.37             | 77,099.88   | 60.00                     | 67,440.00   | 75.00           | 84,300.00   |
| 34       | HMA INTERMEDIATE, TYPE B                    | 82            | TON  | 87.00             | 7,134.00    | 85.00                     | 6,970.00    | 125.00          | 10,375.00   |
| 35       | HMA BASE, TYPE B                            | 11            | TON  | 215.00            | 2,365.00    | 169.00                    | 1,859.00    | 125.00          | 1,375.00    |
| 36       | ASPHALT FOR TACK COAT                       | 4.1           | TON  | 435.00            | 1,783.50    | 50.00                     | 205.00      | 100.00          | 410.00      |
| 37       | POCP, 8 IN                                  | 8347          | SYS  | 50.00             | 417,350.00  | 42.00                     | 350,674.00  | 60.00           | 498,378.00  |
| 38       | POCP, 6.5 IN                                | 83            | SYS  | 50.00             | 4,150.00    | 30.00                     | 2,490.00    | 45.75           | 3,797.25    |
| 39       | D-1 CONTRACTION JOINT                       | 4200          | LFT  | 19.65             | 82,542.00   | 4.00                      | 17,600.00   | 18.45           | 77,512.50   |
| 40       | TERMINAL JOINT                              | 59            | LFT  | 155.00            | 9,145.00    | 65.00                     | 3,825.00    | 200.00          | 11,800.00   |
| 41       | GUARDRAIL, TRANSITION TYPE TGB              | 3             | EACH | 2,038.25          | 6,114.75    | 2,600.00                  | 7,800.00    | 2,145.44        | 6,436.32    |
| 42       | GUARDRAIL, REMOVE                           | 113           | LFT  | 8.45              | 954.85      | 12.00                     | 1,356.00    | 17.75           | 2,006.25    |
| 43       | CURVED TERMINAL END                         | 3             | EACH | 45.83             | 137.49      | 25.00                     | 75.00       | 57.00           | 168.75      |
| 44       | IMPACT ATTENUATION, LB. W/ TL-1             | 2             | EACH | 10,802.88         | 21,605.76   | 16,350.00                 | 32,700.00   | 9,821.68        | 19,643.36   |
| 45       | GUARDRAIL, W/ BEAM, 6 FT 3 IN SPACING       | 43.75         | LFT  | 22.33             | 978.16      | 24.00                     | 1,050.00    | 17.80           | 783.13      |
| 46       | SIDEWALK, CONCRETE                          | 1916          | SYS  | 33.76             | 64,684.16   | 37.00                     | 70,892.00   | 48.00           | 91,128.00   |
| 47       | BED COURSE MATERIAL                         | 219           | TON  | 21.91             | 4,798.29    | 24.00                     | 5,256.00    | 25.00           | 5,475.00    |
| 48       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, A                      | 58            | SYS  | 130.00            | 7,540.00    | 125.00                    | 7,250.00    | 180.75          | 10,503.50   |
| 49       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, C                      | 69            | SYS  | 130.00            | 9,030.00    | 125.00                    | 8,625.00    | 180.75          | 12,452.25   |
| 50       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, D                      | 42            | SYS  | 130.00            | 5,460.00    | 125.00                    | 5,250.00    | 180.75          | 7,651.50    |
| 51       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, E                      | 28            | SYS  | 130.00            | 3,640.00    | 125.00                    | 3,500.00    | 180.75          | 5,061.00    |
| 52       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, A, MODIFIED            | 8             | SYS  | 130.00            | 1,040.00    | 125.00                    | 1,000.00    | 180.75          | 1,446.00    |
| 53       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, C                      | 10            | SYS  | 130.00            | 1,300.00    | 125.00                    | 1,250.00    | 180.75          | 1,807.50    |
| 54       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, H                      | 13            | SYS  | 130.00            | 1,690.00    | 125.00                    | 1,625.00    | 180.75          | 2,370.75    |
| 55       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, X                      | 131           | SYS  | 130.00            | 17,030.00   | 125.00                    | 16,375.00   | 180.75          | 23,898.75   |
| 56       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, L                      | 125           | SYS  | 130.00            | 16,250.00   | 125.00                    | 15,625.00   | 180.75          | 22,493.75   |
| 57       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, H                      | 27            | SYS  | 130.00            | 3,510.00    | 125.00                    | 3,375.00    | 180.75          | 4,900.25    |
| 58       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, X                      | 21            | SYS  | 130.00            | 2,730.00    | 125.00                    | 2,625.00    | 180.75          | 3,855.75    |
| 59       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, E, MODIFIED            | 45            | SYS  | 130.00            | 5,850.00    | 125.00                    | 5,625.00    | 180.75          | 8,133.75    |
| 60       | CURB RAMP, CONCRETE, L, MODIFIED            | 32            | SYS  | 130.00            | 4,160.00    | 125.00                    | 4,000.00    | 180.75          | 5,784.00    |
| 61       | CONCRETE CURBFACE SIDEWALK                  | 209           | SYS  | 32.00             | 6,688.00    | 45.00                     | 9,450.00    | 85.35           | 17,818.15   |
| 62       | CONCRETE CURB TYPE I-B                      | 243           | LFT  | 20.00             | 4,860.00    | 21.00                     | 5,103.00    | 20.75           | 5,042.25    |
| 63       | CONCRETE CURB TYPE I-B, MODIFIED            | 150           | LFT  | 20.00             | 3,000.00    | 21.00                     | 3,150.00    | 20.75           | 3,112.50    |
| 64       | CONCRETE CURB TYPE I-A                      | 3573          | LFT  | 18.00             | 64,314.00   | 9.00                      | 32,157.00   | 11.35           | 40,553.55   |
| 65       | CONCRETE CURB TYPE I-B                      | 413           | LFT  | 20.00             | 8,260.00    | 48.00                     | 19,824.00   | 23.00           | 9,499.00    |
| 66       | CONCRETE CURB TYPE II                       | 514           | LFT  | 20.00             | 10,280.00   | 18.00                     | 9,252.00    | 17.75           | 9,124.50    |

| ITEM NO. | ITEM                                                                               | PLAN QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE (\$) | AMOUNT (\$) | UNIT PRICE (\$) | AMOUNT (\$) | UNIT PRICE (\$) | AMOUNT (\$) |
|----------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|------|-----------------|-------------|-----------------|-------------|-----------------|-------------|
| 67       | CENTER CURB, CONCRETE, TYPE A, MODIFIED                                            | 155           | SVS  | 66.80           | 11,100.00   | 59.00           | 18,315.00   | 147.60          | 25,198.00   |
| 68       | REINFORCED CONCRETE BRIDGE APPROACH 12 IN                                          | 320           | SVS  | 89.14           | 19,810.60   | 110.00          | 24,300.00   | 172.75          | 35,005.00   |
| 69       | FOCP FOR APPROACHES, 8 IN                                                          | 140           | SVS  | 56.15           | 7,861.00    | 50.00           | 8,400.00    | 58.15           | 7,811.00    |
| 70       | MULCHED SEEDING, 0                                                                 | 4778          | SVS  | 0.67            | 3,217.66    | 1.60            | 7,167.60    | 1.56            | 7,167.60    |
| 71       | TOPSOIL                                                                            | 1139          | CYS  | 27.74           | 31,345.20   | 35.00           | 35,550.00   | 35.00           | 35,550.00   |
| 72       | SOCKING, NURSERY                                                                   | 5492          | SVS  | 3.53            | 19,569.06   | 4.50            | 24,300.00   | 4.50            | 24,300.00   |
| 73       | STRUBS                                                                             | 238           | EACH | 56.00           | 11,000.00   | 56.00           | 13,328.00   | 56.00           | 13,328.00   |
| 74       | FEATHER REED GRASS                                                                 | 10            | EACH | 25.00           | 400.00      | 47.00           | 752.00      | 47.00           | 752.00      |
| 75       | LIROPE                                                                             | 1730          | EACH | 18.00           | 31,140.00   | 18.00           | 20,813.00   | 18.50           | 20,815.00   |
| 76       | TREE PIT DRAINAGE PIPE                                                             | 1885          | LFT  | 2.75            | 5,211.25    | 12.50           | 23,587.50   | 17.00           | 32,162.50   |
| 77       | DRY STACKED STONE WALLS                                                            | 90            | TON  | 400.00          | 36,000.00   | 280.00          | 25,120.00   | 280.00          | 25,120.00   |
| 78       | TREES                                                                              | 72            | EACH | 450.00          | 32,400.00   | 850.00          | 46,500.00   | 650.00          | 46,500.00   |
| 79       | FIELD DRILLED HOLES IN CONCRETE                                                    | 1553          | EACH | 20.00           | 31,060.00   | 18.70           | 28,955.00   | 11.38           | 18,022.00   |
| 80       | TRENCHED TIE BAR ASSEMBLY                                                          | 35            | EACH | 21.00           | 735.00      | 26.82           | 1,012.20    | 23.00           | 805.00      |
| 81       | REINFORCING BARS, EPOXY COATED                                                     | 18118         | LBS  | 1.01            | 19,259.18   | 1.51            | 28,548.55   | 2.00            | 38,236.00   |
| 82       | CONCRETE, C, SUPERSTRUCTURE                                                        | 5.8           | CYS  | 1,474.35        | 8,550.67    | 1,500.00        | 8,650.00    | 1,725.00        | 10,177.50   |
| 83       | CONCRETE BRIDGE MARKING TRANSITION, TYPE 1 (SLOPED)                                | 4             | EACH | 2,713.51        | 8,254.04    | 2,900.00        | 11,600.00   | 2,435.00        | 9,740.00    |
| 84       | RAILING, STEEL, PG-1, MODIFIED                                                     | 520           | LFT  | 70.00           | 35,400.00   | 70.00           | 39,000.00   | 74.00           | 38,460.00   |
| 85       | RAILING, CONCRETE, C                                                               | 35.7          | CYS  | 672.99          | 22,174.71   | 780.00          | 30,180.00   | 1,321.50        | 51,142.65   |
| 86       | SURFACE SEAL                                                                       | 1             | LS   | 4,900.00        | 4,900.00    | 6,500.00        | 6,500.00    | 2,600.00        | 2,600.00    |
| 87       | COVER PLATE                                                                        | 2             | EACH | 1,000.00        | 2,000.00    | 1,200.00        | 2,400.00    | 2,600.00        | 5,200.00    |
| 88       | PIPE, TYPE 2 CIRCULAR 12 IN                                                        | 1301          | LFT  | 33.59           | 43,700.59   | 44.00           | 67,244.00   | 60.00           | 78,060.00   |
| 89       | PIPE, TYPE 2 CIRCULAR 15 IN                                                        | 319           | LFT  | 37.87           | 11,230.70   | 65.00           | 17,820.00   | 83.00           | 19,530.00   |
| 90       | CASTING, ADJUST TO GRADE                                                           | 7             | EACH | 418.30          | 3,444.10    | 250.00          | 1,750.00    | 765.00          | 5,355.00    |
| 91       | CASTING, 1, FURNISH AND ADJUST TO GRADE                                            | 1             | EACH | 660.00          | 660.00      | 395.00          | 395.00      | 1,010.00        | 1,010.00    |
| 92       | CASTING, 4, FURNISH AND ADJUST TO GRADE                                            | 5             | EACH | 650.00          | 3,250.00    | 390.00          | 1,950.00    | 1,010.00        | 5,050.00    |
| 93       | STRUCTURE, MANHOLE, RECONSTRUCTED                                                  | 6.8           | LFT  | 675.00          | 4,657.50    | 550.00          | 3,765.00    | 2,325.00        | 15,843.50   |
| 94       | STRUCTURE, INLET, RECONSTRUCTED                                                    | 1.2           | LFT  | 1,500.00        | 1,800.00    | 450.00          | 540.00      | 2,325.00        | 2,790.00    |
| 95       | 60" DIA. MANHOLE W/ CASTING TYPE C12                                               | 2             | EACH | 3,434.33        | 6,868.66    | 4,000.00        | 8,000.00    | 4,100.00        | 8,200.00    |
| 96       | 30" DIA. INLET W/ CASTING TYPE C9                                                  | 1             | EACH | 2,000.00        | 2,000.00    | 2,250.00        | 2,250.00    | 2,490.00        | 2,490.00    |
| 97       | 48" DIA. MANHOLE W/ CASTING TYPE C4                                                | 7             | EACH | 2,444.24        | 17,110.38   | 3,000.00        | 21,000.00   | 3,200.00        | 22,760.00   |
| 98       | 30" DIA. INLET W/ CASTING TYPE C12                                                 | 3             | EACH | 2,000.00        | 6,000.00    | 2,250.00        | 6,750.00    | 2,310.00        | 6,930.00    |
| 99       | 30" X 36" INLET W/ CASTING TYPE C8                                                 | 2             | EACH | 1,659.77        | 3,319.54    | 2,250.00        | 4,500.00    | 2,535.00        | 5,070.00    |
| 100      | 2' X 2' INLET W/ CASTING TYPE C11                                                  | 25            | EACH | 1,851.25        | 46,281.25   | 2,250.00        | 56,250.00   | 2,545.00        | 63,375.00   |
| 101      | 60" DIA. MANHOLE W/ CASTING TYPE C4                                                | 5             | EACH | 3,804.63        | 19,023.15   | 3,000.00        | 15,000.00   | 4,100.00        | 20,500.00   |
| 102      | 2' X 2' INLET                                                                      | 4             | EACH | 2,000.00        | 8,000.00    | 2,250.00        | 9,000.00    | 2,350.00        | 9,400.00    |
| 103      | 48" DIA. MANHOLE W/ CASTING TYPE C12                                               | 1             | EACH | 2,500.00        | 2,500.00    | 3,000.00        | 3,000.00    | 3,000.00        | 3,000.00    |
| 104      | STRUCTURAL EXPANSION JOINT SEALING SYS                                             | 84            | LFT  | 81.17           | 7,828.68    | 115.00          | 9,610.00    | 100.00          | 8,400.00    |
| 105      | BREAKOUT REPAIR                                                                    | 150           | EACH | 100.00          | 15,000.00   | 9.81            | 1,500.00    | 39.50           | 5,925.00    |
| 106      | LOCATE EXISTING REINFORCING                                                        | 1             | LS   | 20,000.00       | 20,000.00   | 0.01            | 0.01        | 435.60          | 435.60      |
| 107      | CONSTRUCTION SIGN, C                                                               | 5             | EACH | 180.00          | 900.00      | 260.00          | 1,300.00    | 185.00          | 925.00      |
| 108      | ROAD CLOSURE SIGN ASSEMBLY                                                         | 3             | EACH | 295.00          | 885.00      | 533.00          | 1,599.00    | 375.00          | 1,125.00    |
| 109      | CONSTRUCTION SIGN, A                                                               | 20            | EACH | 190.00          | 3,800.00    | 257.00          | 5,140.00    | 165.00          | 3,300.00    |
| 110      | CONSTRUCTION SIGN, B                                                               | 4             | EACH | 100.00          | 400.00      | 130.00          | 520.00      | 102.55          | 410.20      |
| 111      | FLASHING ARROW SIGN                                                                | 1             | EACH | 2,400.00        | 2,400.00    | 3,000.00        | 3,000.00    | 2,300.00        | 2,300.00    |
| 112      | MAINTENANCE TRAFFIC                                                                | 1             | LS   | 95,107.75       | 95,107.75   | 397,879.19      | 397,879.19  | 130,652.00      | 130,652.00  |
| 113      | BARRICADE, H-B                                                                     | 758           | LFT  | 14.75           | 11,228.00   | 1.00            | 768.00      | 15.19           | 11,525.92   |
| 114      | OVERHEAD SIGN STRUCTURE, MONOTUBE, REMOVE                                          | 1             | EACH | 1,319.59        | 1,319.59    | 5,000.00        | 5,000.00    | 1,705.00        | 1,705.00    |
| 115      | SIGN, SHEET, REMOVE                                                                | 8             | EACH | 38.84           | 310.72      | 28.00           | 224.00      | 20.00           | 160.00      |
| 116      | SIGN POST, SQUARE, TYPE 1, REINFORCED ANCHOR BASE                                  | 754.5         | LFT  | 11.24           | 8,469.72    | 8.00            | 6,036.00    | 9.00            | 6,790.50    |
| 117      | SIGN POST, SQUARE, TYPE 2, REINFORCED ANCHOR BASE                                  | 60            | LFT  | 11.79           | 707.40      | 9.00            | 540.00      | 9.00            | 540.00      |
| 118      | SIGN, SHEET, WITH LEGEND 0.000"                                                    | 378.82        | BFT  | 14.88           | 5,607.08    | 0.00            | 0.00        | 3,391.38        | 3,391.38    |
| 119      | SIGN, SHEET, WITH LEGEND 0.100 IN                                                  | 128.13        | SFT  | 15.73           | 2,015.48    | 9.50            | 1,217.24    | 9.50            | 1,217.24    |
| 120      | SIGN, SHEET, WITH LEGEND 0.125 IN THICKNESS                                        | 37.76         | SFT  | 16.91           | 636.55      | 10.00           | 377.60      | 10.00           | 377.60      |
| 121      | SIGNAL CANTILEVER STRUCTURE, DRILLED SHAFT FOUNDATION, TYPE A                      | 1             | EACH | 2,847.87        | 2,847.87    | 4,500.00        | 4,500.00    | 1,600.00        | 1,600.00    |
| 122      | CONDUIT, STEEL, GALVANIZED, 4 IN                                                   | 163           | LFT  | 20.68           | 3,370.84    | 28.00           | 4,600.00    | 38.00           | 6,184.00    |
| 123      | SIGNAL MAST ARM AND POLE, relocate                                                 | 1             | EACH | 1,600.00        | 1,600.00    | 6,500.00        | 6,500.00    | 1,500.00        | 1,500.00    |
| 124      | MANHOLE LIGHTING                                                                   | 2             | EACH | 784.25          | 1,568.50    | 700.00          | 1,400.00    | 1,200.00        | 2,400.00    |
| 125      | LIGHTING FOUNDATION, CONCRETE, WITH BROADCAST, 24 IN X 36 IN X 6 IN                | 8             | EACH | 1,115.64        | 8,925.12    | 1,100.00        | 8,800.00    | 1,150.00        | 9,200.00    |
| 126      | LUMINAIRE, ORNAMENTAL, ACORN HEAD                                                  | 27            | EACH | 1,354.78        | 36,579.06   | 4,000.00        | 108,000.00  | 1,833.20        | 50,891.40   |
| 127      | LUMINAIRE, ORNAMENTAL, OMEGA HEAD                                                  | 8             | EACH | 6,339.00        | 50,712.00   | 5,000.00        | 40,000.00   | 5,925.00        | 47,400.00   |
| 128      | LIGHT POLE, ORNAMENTAL, 12 FT                                                      | 27            | EACH | 1,284.18        | 34,672.86   | 3,000.00        | 81,000.00   | 1,051.80        | 28,371.30   |
| 129      | LIGHT POLE, ORNAMENTAL, 30 FT                                                      | 8             | EACH | 1,189.03        | 9,512.24    | 3,000.00        | 24,000.00   | 7,848.00        | 62,784.00   |
| 130      | LIGHT POLE BASE, STANDARD 4-10 TDS, 4 CU. YD. CONDUCTIONS IN 2" PVC SCH 80 CONDUIT | 21            | EACH | 700.00          | 14,700.00   | 600.00          | 12,600.00   | 900.00          | 18,900.00   |
| 131      | LIGHT POLE, WOOD, REMOVE                                                           | 2215          | LFT  | 8.00            | 17,720.00   | 12.00           | 26,580.00   | 12.00           | 26,580.00   |
| 132      | LIGHT POLE, WOOD, REMOVE                                                           | 15            | EACH | 500.00          | 7,500.00    | 400.00          | 6,000.00    | 600.00          | 9,000.00    |
| 133      | LINE, REMOVE                                                                       | 3615          | LFT  | 0.50            | 1,807.50    | 1.49            | 5,386.35    | 1.07            | 3,868.05    |
| 134      | LINE, MULTI-COMPONENT, BROKEN, WHITE, 4 IN                                         | 347           | LFT  | 0.45            | 156.15      | 0.45            | 156.15      | 0.35            | 121.45      |
| 135      | LINE, MULTI-COMPONENT, SOLID, WHITE, 4 IN                                          | 4043          | LFT  | 0.45            | 1,819.35    | 0.48            | 1,940.64    | 0.35            | 1,415.05    |
| 136      | LINE, MULTI-COMPONENT, SOLID, YELLOW, 4 IN                                         | 7679          | LFT  | 0.45            | 3,455.05    | 0.48            | 3,685.92    | 0.35            | 2,775.15    |
| 137      | LINE, MULTI-COMPONENT, BROKEN, YELLOW, 4 IN                                        | 560           | LFT  | 0.45            | 252.00      | 0.48            | 268.80      | 0.35            | 196.00      |

| ITEM NO. | ITEM                                                             | PLAN QUANTITY | UNIT | UNIT PRICE (\$) | AMOUNT (\$)  | UNIT PRICE (\$) | AMOUNT (\$)  | UNIT PRICE (\$) | AMOUNT (\$)  |
|----------|------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|------|-----------------|--------------|-----------------|--------------|-----------------|--------------|
| 138      | LINE, MULTI-COMPONENT, SOLID, WHITE, 5 IN                        | 3696          | LFT  | 5.85            | 2,161.20     | 1.59            | 4,644.00     | 0.79            | 2,187.20     |
| 139      | LINE, MULTI-COMPONENT, SOLID, WHITE, 12 IN                       | 19            | LFT  | 4.55            | 86.45        | 5.00            | 95.00        | 4.50            | 85.50        |
| 140      | TRANSVERSE MARKING MULTI-COMPONENT, CROSSHATCH LINE, YELLOW, 12" | 120           | LFT  | 4.25            | 510.00       | 4.90            | 591.00       | 4.65            | 558.00       |
| 141      | TRANSVERSE MARKING MULTI-COMPONENT, CROSSHATCH LINE, WHITE, 12"  | 693           | LFT  | 4.25            | 2,935.25     | 4.80            | 3,320.40     | 4.69            | 3,478.04     |
| 142      | LINE, MULTI-COMPONENT, SOLID, WHITE, 5 IN                        | 5352          | LFT  | 5.75            | 30,774.00    | 0.46            | 2,460.72     | 0.53            | 2,836.76     |
| 143      | TRANSVERSE MARKING MULTI-COMPONENT, STOP LINE, 14"               | 319           | LFT  | 19.00           | 6,061.00     | 12.65           | 4,038.35     | 0.65            | 3,879.65     |
| 144      | PAVEMENT MESSAGE MARKING, MULTI-COMPONENT, (ONLY)                | 8             | EACH | 119.00          | 952.00       | 109.00          | 872.00       | 145.00          | 1,160.00     |
| 145      | LINE, MULTI-COMPONENT, SOLID, YELLOW, 8 IN                       | 1071          | LFT  | 0.85            | 910.35       | 1.50            | 1,606.50     | 0.79            | 749.70       |
| 146      | PAVEMENT MESSAGE MARKING, MULTI-COMPONENT, LANE INDICATION ARROW | 54            | EACH | 179.16          | 9,674.64     | 122.00          | 6,588.00     | 105.00          | 5,670.00     |
| 147      | TRANSVERSE MARKING, MULTI-COMPONENT, CROSSWALK, WHITE, 24 IN     | 2363          | LFT  | 19.00           | 44,907.00    | 9.80            | 23,157.40    | 9.95            | 23,511.85    |
| 148      | PAVEMENT MESSAGE MARKING, MULTI-COMPONENT, BIKE SYMBOL, 72"      | 42            | EACH | 125.00          | 5,250.00     | 86.00           | 3,612.00     | 120.00          | 5,040.00     |
| 149      | TRANSVERSE MARKING, MULTI-COMPONENT, YIELD, WHITE, 24 IN         | 107           | LFT  | 10.67           | 1,141.69     | 15.60           | 1,669.20     | 5.95            | 638.65       |
| 150      | PAVEMENT MESSAGE MARKING, MULTI-COMPONENT, ARROW, 72"            | 42            | EACH | 100.00          | 4,200.00     | 90.50           | 3,801.00     | 140.00          | 5,880.00     |
| 151      | LINE, MULTI-COMPONENT, DOTTED, WHITE, 5 IN                       | 77            | LFT  | 4.25            | 327.25       | 5.00            | 387.50       | 5.05            | 438.15       |
| 152      | LINE, MULTI-COMPONENT, DOTTED, WHITE, 12 IN                      | 83            | LFT  | 4.25            | 352.75       | 18.50           | 1,532.50     | 5.95            | 572.80       |
|          |                                                                  |               |      |                 | 2,294,643.00 |                 | 2,823,150.00 |                 | 3,034,374.40 |

# COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

Enclosed with this introduction form is a tab sheet and related material from the vendor(s) who submitted bid(s). Transportation Engineering Services is providing this information to Council as an overview of the **Fairfield/Ewing/Superior Roundabout Construction** award.

## RFPs & BIDS

|                               |                                          |
|-------------------------------|------------------------------------------|
| Bid/RFP #                     | 12285                                    |
| Awarded To                    | Brooks Construction Inc.                 |
| Amount                        | \$2,823,150.00                           |
| Conflict of interest on file? | X Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No    n/a |
| Number of Registrants         | 11                                       |
| Number of Bidders             | 2                                        |
| Attachments                   | BID TAB ANALYSIS SHEET                   |

## EXTENSIONS

|                              |     |
|------------------------------|-----|
| Date Last Bid Out            | N/A |
| # Extensions Granted To Date | N/A |

## SPECIAL PROCUREMENT

|                                                            |       |
|------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| Contract #/ID<br>(State, Federal,<br>Piggyback--Authority) | 12285 |
| Sole Source/<br>Compatibility Justification                | N/A   |

## BID CRITERIA *(Take Buy Indiana requirements into consideration.)*

|                                        |                                                               |
|----------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------|
| Most Responsible,<br>Responsive Lowest | X Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No <i>If no, explain below</i> |
| If not lowest, explain                 | N/A                                                           |

# COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET

## COST COMPARISON

|                                                                                                  |     |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| <i>Increase/decrease amount<br/>from prior years<br/>For annual purchase<br/>(if available).</i> | N/A |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|

## DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT / NEED

|                                                                                                                |                                          |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------|
| <i>Identify need for project &amp;<br/>describe project; attach<br/>supporting documents as<br/>necessary.</i> | SEE ATTACHED COMMON COUNCIL SUPPLEMENTAL |
|                                                                                                                |                                          |
|                                                                                                                |                                          |
|                                                                                                                |                                          |
|                                                                                                                |                                          |

## REQUEST FOR PRIOR APPROVAL

|                                                                            |     |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| <i>Provide justification if<br/>prior approval is being<br/>requested.</i> | N/A |
|                                                                            |     |
|                                                                            |     |
|                                                                            |     |
|                                                                            |     |

## FUNDING SOURCE

|                             |        |
|-----------------------------|--------|
| <i>Account Information.</i> | LEGACY |
|                             |        |
|                             |        |
|                             |        |
|                             |        |